

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

FOURTH REVISION.

THE
REVISED STATUTES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AUGUST 29, 1883, AND TAKING EFFECT JANUARY 1, 1884.

BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE LEGISLATURE.



PORTLAND:
PUBLISHED BY LORING, SHORT & HARMON
AND
WILLIAM M. MARKS, PRINTER.
1884.

FARMINGTON STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
LIBRARY

ERRATA:

**The following two leaves are
inserted because one or more pages
in this chapter have errors
noticed and corrected here.**

ERRORS.

ERROR IN THE TEXT OF THE REVISED STATUTES.

Page 63, § 3, line one.—Erase the last word “may.”

ERROR IN THE TEXT OF THE REPEALING ACT.

Page 999.—Transfer “Chapter 48, Section 6, of an act to facilitate the prompt administration of justice by establishing a superior court in Kennebec County,” from the year 1879 to 1878.

ERROR IN THE COMMISSIONER’S NOTES.

Pages 177, 178.—Erase the last two lines of page 177, and the first three lines of page 178.

ERRORS IN THE MARGINAL REFERENCES.

- Page 59, § 6, ¶ xx.—Erase “*R. S.*, c. 1, ¶ xx”, and supply, at the bottom of the page, “*R. S.*, c. 1, § 4”
- “ 66, § 24.—Erase “*Resolve of 1837, c. 52.*”
- “ 69, § 44.—Supply “*Resolve of 1840, c. 107.*”
- “ 72, § 68.—Erase “*See c. 6, §§ 40-67.*”
- “ “ § 70.—Erase “*R. S.*, c. 2, § 66.”
- “ 79, § 12, (note b).—“*See c. 18, § 73*” should read “*See c. 18, § 75.*”
“*See c. 30, § 15*” should read “*See c. 30, § 16.*”
- “ “ § 14.—Supply “*See c. 18, § 75.*”
- “ 83, § 40.—“*R. S.*, c. 3, § 34” should read “*R. S.*, c. 3, § 33.”
- “ 84, § 46.—“*See c. 18, § 67*” should read “*See c. 18, § 59.*”
- “ 86, § 59, ¶ i, (note b).—“*See c. 17, §§ 25-29*” should read “*See c. 17, §§ 27, 28.*”
- “ “ “ ¶ vi, (note e).—“*See c. 18, § 15*” should read “*See c. 18, § 17.*”
- “ 92, note.—“*c. 18, §§ 39, 103*” should read “*c. 18, §§ 39, 97.*”
- “ 97, § 16.—Erase “*R. S.*, c. 4, § 16.”
- “ 108, § 86.—“*Art. ii, § 2*” should read “*Art. ii, § 1, ¶ 2.*”
- “ 117, § 28.—Erase the first reference to “1878, c. 31, § 1.” Also erase “*R. S.*, c. 5, § 26.”
- “ 176, § 27.—“*Resolve of 1883, c. 20*” should read “*Resolve of 1883, c. 86.*”
- “ 183, § 5.—“*See § 93, ¶ 6*” should read “*See § 93, ¶ v.*”
- “ 202, § 102.—“1883, c. 229” should read “*See c. 115, § 1.*”
- “ 209, § 1.—Supply “1880, c. 215.”
- “ 210, § 7.—Supply “1880, c. 215.”
- “ 249, § 44.—“1875, c. 25, § 6” should read “1875, c. 25, § 6.”
- “ 270, § 16.—Supply “1880, c. 215.”
- “ 330, § 26.—“*See c. 40, § 77*” should read “*See c. 40, § 74.*”
- “ “ § 28.—“*See c. 40, § 38*” should read “*See c. 40, §§ 33, 40.*”
- “ 374, § 23.—“*See § 17*” should read “1880, c. 234, § 1.”
- “ 384, § 74.—Add “1883, c. 138, § 3.”
“1883, c. 144, § 4.”
- “ 506, § 1.—Supply “*See 1880, c. 215.*”
- “ 642, § 80, bottom of the page.—Supply “1878, c. 48, § 6.”
- “ 709, § 105.—“*See c. 134, § 13*” should read “*See c. 134, § 19.*”
- “ 773, § 42.—Supply “1883, c. 198, § 2.”
- “ 804, § 35.—“*See c. 134, § 26*” should read “*c. 134, § 26.*”
- “ 861, § 1.—“*R. S.*, c. 2, § 20,” } should read “1883, c. 221.”
“*R. S.*, c. 115, § 1.” }
- “ 862, § 4.—“*See c. 63, §§ 32 to 39*” should read “*See c. 63, § 35.*”

ERRORS IN CITATIONS OF CASES.

- Page 10, § 8, ¶ iii, (note c).—"14 *Pet.*, 504" should read "14 *Pet.*, 540."
 " 16, § 1, (note b).—"10 *Me.*, 483" should read "10 *Me.*, 283."
 " 78, § 5, (note a).—"13 *Me.*, 472, 489" should read "13 *Me.*, 472."
 " " § 7, (note b).—"12 *Me.*, 589" should read "12 *Me.*, 489."
 " 147, § 97.—"58 *Me.*, 528" should read "58 *Me.*, 532."
 " 166, § 1.—"64 *Me.*, 549" should read "64 *Me.*, 599."
 " 200, § 93, ¶ iv.—Erase "20 *Me.*, 545."
 " 211, § 19.—"3 *Me.*, 347" should read "3 *Me.*, 249."
 " 241, § 5, (note b).—"68 *Me.*, 28" should read "63 *Me.*, 28."
 " 257, § 80, (note a), Construction of ways.—"26 *Me.*, 340" should read "26 *Me.*, 240."
 " 397, § 1, (note a).—Erase "66 *Me.*, 526."
 " 521, § 2, (note a).—Erase "60 *Me.*, 377."
 " " § 9.—Erase "60 *Me.*, 533."
 " 563, § 10.—"31 *Me.*, 286" should read "31 *Me.*, 254."
 " 597, § 23.—"4 *Me.*, 19" should read "4 *Me.*, 8."
 " 705, § 78.—"43 *Me.*, 438" should read "48 *Me.*, 438."
 " 728, § 12.—Erase "68 *Me.*, 30."
 " 750, § 5.—Erase "20 *Me.*, 325."
 " 765, § 1, (note a).—Erase "73 *Me.*, 228."
 " 814, § 19, (note c).—Erase "71 *Me.*, 543."
 " 817, § 8, (note b).—"27 *Me.*, 363" should read "27 *Me.*, 362."
 " 885, § 1.—Erase "62 *Me.*, 285."
 " 886, § 8.—"36 *Me.*, 225" should read "36 *Me.*, 227."
 " 933, § 4.—"34 *Me.*, 478" should read "39 *Me.*, 478."

OMISSION IN REFERENCE INDEX TABLE, PART I.

Page 1060.—Supply "1878, c. 48, § 6," with a reference to "R. S., c. 77, § 80."

ANALYTICAL TABLE OF CONTENTS.

	PAGE.
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, - -	1

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.

	Preamble,	6
ARTICLE I.	Legislative power,	7
II.	Executive power,	12
III.	Judicial power,	15
IV.	Relative rights of states,	16
V.	How the Constitution may be amended,	17
VI.	Of former debts; supremacy of the constitution and laws of the United States; and oath required of public officers,	17
VII.	Of the ratification of the Constitution,	18
	AMENDMENTS,	22

CONSTITUTION OF MAINE.

	Preamble,	33
ARTICLE I.	Declaration of rights,	33
II.	Electors,	36
III.	Distribution of powers,	38
IV.	Legislative power,	38
	(1) House of representatives,	38
	(2) Senate,	41
	(3) Legislative power,	42
V.	Executive powers,	44
	(1) Governor,	44
	(2) Council,	46
	(3) Secretary,	47
	(4) Treasurer,	47
VI.	Judicial power,	47
VII.	Military,	48
VIII.	Literature,	49
IX.	General provisions,	49
X.	Schedule,	52
	AMENDMENTS,	53

AN ACT TO REVISE AND CONSOLIDATE THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE.

TITLE ONE.

THE STATE: ITS SOVEREIGNTY, DIVISIONS, DOMAIN, REVENUE; PARTS
OF ITS CIVIL AND MILITARY ADMINISTRATIONS.

	PAGE.
CHAPTER 1. Divisions of the state. Constitutional amendments. Statutes. Rules of construction,	57
2. Sovereignty and jurisdiction. Lands taken and ceded for military purposes. United States coast survey. Expenditure of appropriations. Sinking fund. Seat of government. Organization of the legisla- ture. Notice of petitions for legislation. Secre- tary of state. Treasurer of state and state bonds. State library. Tenure of office and qualification of officers,	60
3. Towns, their meetings, powers and duties,	75
4. Elections,	92
5. Lands. Their sale and settlement. Land agent. Location and care of lots for public uses,	112
6. The assessment and collection of taxes,	121
7. Register of deeds,	166
8. County treasurers,	169
9. Indian tribes,	171
10. The militia,	177

TITLE TWO.

PROVISIONS RESPECTING EDUCATION, RELIGIOUS INSTRUCTION, PUBLIC
HEALTH, CONVENIENCE, SUPPORT OF THE POOR, AND POLICE.

CHAPTER 11. Education of youth,	179
12. Parishes and religious societies, meeting-houses, min- isterial and school lands, and funds arising there- from,	208
13. Practice of medicine and surgery,	216

	PAGE.
CHAPTER 14. Contagious diseases,	218
15. Burying-grounds,	226
16. Drains and common sewers,	228
17. Nuisances,	232
18. Ways,	237
19. Law of the road,	260
20. Ferries,	262
21. Work-houses,	264
22. Fences, common fields and drainage of salt marshes,	266
23. Pounds and impounding beasts,	277
24. Paupers, their settlement and support,	281
25. Of keeping watch and ward in towns, and of dis- orders in streets and public places,	291
26. Engine men, fires, and the prevention of fires,	293
27. Innholders and victualers. Intoxicating liquors,	299
28. Apothecaries, and the sale of poisons,	322
29. Public exhibitions, bowling alleys, and billiard rooms,	323
30. Mischievous dogs, wolves and bears; moose, deer, caribou, and other wild game,	325

TITLE THREE.

REGULATIONS CONNECTED WITH TRADE.

CHAPTER 31. Principal, factors and agents,	331
32. Notaries public, protests, days of grace, and demand on notes and bills,	333
33. Limited partnerships,	335
34. Auctions and auctioneers,	337
35. Pawnbrokers and intelligence offices,	338
36. Pilots and ship owners, wrecks and shipwrecked goods, lighters and harbors. Port wardens,	340
37. Assayers of ores and metals,	345
38. Inspection and sale of agricultural productions; bounties, marking of sheep, and horse records,	345
39. Inspection and sale of manufactured articles. Trade- marks,	358
40. Fish and fisheries,	367
41. Survey and sale of wood, bark, coal, hoops, staves, and lumber,	385
42. Timber upon rivers, streams and adjacent lands,	390
43. Standard weights and measures, and meridian lines,	392
44. Hawkers and pedlars,	396
45. Interest,	397

TITLE FOUR.

CORPORATIONS OF VARIOUS KINDS, AND PROPRIETORS OF REAL ESTATE.

	PAGE.
CHAPTER 46. Corporations,	398
47. Banks and savings institutions,	408
48. Manufacturing corporations. Organization under the general law,	437
49. Insurance and insurance companies,	440
50. Toll bridges,	461
51. Railroads,	463
52. Corporations for navigation by steam. Common carriers,	495
53. Telegraph companies,	501
54. Aqueducts,	502
55. Libraries, charitable societies, and public cemeteries,	504
56. Proprietors of lands, wharves, and other real estate, in common,	506
57. Mills and their repairs,	508
58. Agricultural institutions,	509

TITLE FIVE.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS.

CHAPTER 59. Marriage and its solemnization; record of mar- riages, births, and deaths. Parents and children. Abused and neglected children,	514
60. Divorce and annulling of marriages,	520
61. Rights of married women,	523
62. Masters, apprentices and servants,	526

TITLE SIX.

POWERS AND DUTIES OF COURTS OF PROBATE.

CHAPTER 63. Courts of probate,	527
64. Appointment, powers and duties of executors and administrators,	534
65. Assignment of dower, partition of real estate, and distribution of personal estate,	548
66. Insolvent estates,	555
67. Appointment, powers and duties of guardians. Adoption of children,	560
68. Testamentary trustees and voluntary trusts,	567

	PAGE.
CHAPTER 69. Estates of deceased partners,	570
70. The insolvent law,	572
71. Sales of real estate by license of court,	592
72. Probate bonds and remedies thereon,	599

TITLE SEVEN.

TITLES TO PROPERTY.

CHAPTER 73. Conveyances by deed, their form and construction.	
Trusts,	603
74. Wills, their execution, and devises,	607
75. Title by descent,	610
76. Title to real estate by levy of execution,	612

TITLE EIGHT.

JUDICIAL COURTS, COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, AND OFFICERS CONNECTED WITH THEM.

CHAPTER 77. Supreme judicial court. Attorney general. Re- porter. Superior Courts,	624
78. County commissioners,	643
79. Clerks of courts. County attorneys, and attorneys at law,	648
80. Sheriffs and their deputies. Jails, coroners, and constables,	656

TITLE NINE.

CIVIL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES.

CHAPTER 81. Commencement of civil actions; indorsement and service of writs; attachment of property; arrests; limitations of personal actions,	669
82. Proceedings in civil actions in court,	691
83. Trial justices, their jurisdiction and proceedings in civil actions,	715
84. Levy of executions on personal property,	720
85. Bail in civil actions,	726
86. Trustee process,	729
87. Actions by or against executors and administrators,	744
88. Partition of real estate by the supreme judicial court,	748

	PAGE.
CHAPTER 89. Petitions and actions of review,	753
90. Mortgages of real estate,	756
91. Mortgages of personal property. Liens and their enforcement,	763
92. The right of erecting mills and mill-dams, of flowing lands and of diverting water for the supply of mills; and the mode of obtaining damages. Protection of ways from overflow. Inspection of dams and reservoirs,	776
93. Inquests of office, and informations for intrusion,	784
94. Forcible entry and detainer. Tenancies,	786
95. Waste and trespass on real estate,	788
96. Replevin of beasts and chattels,	791
97. Bastard children and their maintenance,	795
98. Personal property seized, and lost goods; proceedings thereon,	797
99. Habeas corpus,	799
100. Writ of audita querela,	805
101. Writ for replevying a person,	806
102. Writs of error, certiorari, and mandamus,	808
103. Estates in dower, and by courtesy; actions of dower,	811
104. Real actions,	815
105. Limitation of real actions, and of rights of entry,	823
106. The selection and service of jurors,	826
107. Depositions,	829
108. Reference of disputes by consent of parties,	835
109. Timber and cord wood; how it may be disposed of in certain cases,	836
110. Commissioners to take acknowledgment of deeds and other contracts, and of depositions in other states,	837
111. Prevention of frauds and perjuries in contracts, and actions founded thereon,	838
112. Recognizances for debts,	841
113. Relief of poor debtors,	842

TITLE TEN.

SALARIES AND COMPENSATIONS.

CHAPTER 114. Duties payable by public officers, attorneys, and inspectors,	859
115. Salaries of public officers, and compensation of members of the government,	859
116. The regulation of fees and costs,	865

TITLE ELEVEN.

CRIMES AND OFFENCES, PROCEEDINGS IN CRIMINAL CASES.

PUNISHMENTS AND INCIDENTAL PROVISIONS.

	PAGE.
CHAPTER 117. Offences against the sovereignty of the State, . . .	878
118. Offences against the lives and persons of individuals, . . .	880
119. Offences against habitations and other buildings, . . .	884
120. Larceny, and receiving stolen goods,	886
121. Forgery and counterfeiting, and fraudulent stocks, . . .	889
122. Offences against public justice,	892
123. Offences against the public peace,	897
124. Offences against chastity, morality and decency, . . .	901
125. Gambling,	911
126. Cheating by false pretences; frauds and conspir- acies,	914
127. Malicious mischiefs, and trespasses on property, . . .	917
128. Offences against the public health, safety and policy,	921
129. Libels,	926
130. Proceedings for the prevention of crimes,	927
131. Jurisdiction of offences, and general provisions relating thereto,	929
132. Appointment of municipal and police judges, and proceedings of magistrates in criminal cases, . . .	932
133. Commencement of proceedings in criminal cases, . . .	936
134. Proceedings in court in criminal cases,	941
135. Sentence, and its execution in criminal cases, and the liberation of poor convicts,	946
136. Collection and disposal of fines and costs in criminal cases,	950
137. Disposal of insane criminals,	954
138. Pardons, and fugitives from justice,	956
139. Coroners' inquests,	959

TITLE TWELVE.

PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS FOR THE PUNISHMENT AND REFORM OF
CRIMINALS, AND THE CARE AND CURE OF THE INSANE.

CHAPTER 140. The state prison,	962
141. Houses of correction,	973
142. The state reform school. The Maine industrial school for girls,	977
143. The insane hospital,	985

TITLE THIRTEEN.

THE STATE PENSION LAW.

	PAGE.
CHAPTER 144. The state pension law,	994

An act to repeal the acts consolidated in the Revised Statutes,	996
---	-----

APPENDIX.

An act for the admission of the State of Maine into the Union,	1002
An act of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts relating to the separation of the District of Maine from Massachusetts proper, and forming the same into a separate and independent State,	1003
Boundaries of counties,	1010

INDEXES.

Reference Index, Part I, from the Revised Statutes of 1871,	1023
Reference Index, Part II, to sections and paragraphs of the Revised Statutes of 1871, omitted from the present revision,	1046
Reference Index Table, Part I, from the public laws,	1052
Reference Index Table, Part II, to public laws omitted from the present revision,	1069
Index to early public laws, and to resolves and special acts incorporated into the present revision,	1076
General Index,	1077
Table of errors,	1435